

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

TINA CARR and YVETTE COLON,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ELISABETH DEVOS, in her official capacity as  
Secretary of the U.S. Department of Education;  
NAVIENT CORPORATION; NAVIENT  
SOLUTIONS LLC; NAVIENT CREDIT FINANCE  
CORPORATION; SALLIE MAE BANK;  
EDUCATIONAL CREDIT MANAGEMENT  
CORPORATION; JOHN DOE TRUST #1, f/k/a  
“Sallie Mae Education Trust”; JOHN DOE TRUST  
#2, a/k/a “Navient Federal Loan Trust”; JOHN DOE  
TRUST #3, a/k/a “Deutsche Bank ELT SLM  
Trusts”; JOHN DOE TRUST #4, a/k/a “Bank of  
New York ELT SLMA Trusts”; and JOHN DOE  
INC. a/k/a “Navient,”

Defendants.

No. 17 Civ. 8790 (KPF) (KNF)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT DEVOS’S  
MOTION TO DISMISS**

GEOFFREY S. BERMAN  
United States Attorney  
Southern District of New York  
*Counsel for Defendants*  
86 Chambers Street, 3<sup>rd</sup> Floor  
New York, New York 10007  
Telephone: (212) 637-2793  
Facsimile: (212) 637-2717

*Of Counsel:*  
MICHAEL J. BYARS  
Assistant United States Attorney

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	2
A. The Loans at Issue.....	2
B. The Borrower Defenses.....	3
1. The Borrower Defense Provisions for Direct Loans.....	3
2. The Borrower Defense Provisions for FFELs .....	4
C. The Explosion in Borrower Defense Applications Beginning in 2015.....	6
D. The Amended Complaint .....	7
LEGAL STANDARDS .....	8
A. Rule 12(b)(1).....	8
B. Rule 12(b)(6).....	8
ARGUMENT .....	9
I. The Court Lacks Subject Matter Jurisdiction Because the United States Has Not Waived Its Sovereign Immunity for Claims Seeking Injunctive Relief .....	9
A. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Injunctive in Nature Because They Seek Prospective Relief .....	12
B. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Injunctive in Nature Because They Do Not Target a Discrete Avenue for Collection but Instead Would Effectively Constitute a Complete Bar .....	13
II. Plaintiffs Fail to State a Claim .....	16
A. Carr’s Direct Loan Borrower Defense Is a Defense to Collection .....	17
B. Colon’s FFEL Borrower Defense May Be Asserted Only Against the Holder of Her Loans.....	18
III. Plaintiffs Have Not Exhausted Their Administrative Remedies .....	19
CONCLUSION.....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Am. Ass'n of Cosmetology Sch. v. Riley</i> , 170 F.3d 1250 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	10, 11, 12, 13
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	9
<i>Bank of America NT &amp; SA v. Riley</i> , 940 F. Supp. 348 (D.D.C. 1996).....	12, 13
<i>Bartels v. Riley</i> , No. 98-8885 (11th Cir. June 29, 1999) .....	13, 14, 15, 16
<i>Beharry v. Ashcroft</i> , 329 F.3d 51 (2d Cir. 2003).....	18, 19, 20
<i>Bell Atl. Comp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	9
<i>Block v. North Dakota</i> , 461 U.S. 273 (1983).....	10
<i>Brevil v. Jones</i> , 283 F. Supp. 3d 205 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	21
<i>Calise Beauty Sch., Inc. v. Riley</i> , 941 F. Supp. 425 (S.D.N.Y. 1996) .....	10
<i>De La Mota v. United States Dep't of Educ.</i> , No. 02 Civ. 4276 (LAP), 2003 WL 21919774 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 12, 2003).....	10, 16
<i>DiNello v. United States Dep't of Educ.</i> , No. 06 Civ. 2763, 2006 WL3783010 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 21, 2006) .....	11
<i>In re Elevator Antitrust Litig.</i> , 502 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 2007).....	9
<i>Expedient Servs., Inc. v. Weaver</i> , 614 F.2d 56 (5th Cir. 1980) .....	11, 12, 13
<i>Faber v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 648 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2011).....	9
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994).....	16
<i>Green v. United States</i> , 163 F. Supp. 2d 593 (W.D.N.C. 2000) .....	11, 16

*Jones v. United States Dep’t of Educ.*,  
 No. 08 Civ. 4404 (JS), 2010 WL 2710624 (E.D.N.Y. July 6, 2010).....15, 16

*Keene Corp. v. Fiorelli (In re Joint E. & S. Dist. Asbestos Litig.)*,  
 14 F.3d 726 (2d Cir. 1993).....16

*Krebs v. Charlotte Sch. of Law, LLC*,  
 No. 17 Civ. 190 (GCM), 2017 WL 3880667 (W.D.N.C. Sep. 5, 2017).....21

*Lopes v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.*,  
 696 F.3d 180 (2d Cir. 2012).....17, 18

*Makarova v. United States*,  
 201 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2000).....8

*McCarthy v. Madigan*,  
 503 U.S. 140 (1992).....19

*McGowan v. United States*,  
 825 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2016).....8

*Minda v. United States*,  
 851 F.3d 231 (2d Cir. 2017).....8, 10

*N.Y. Life Ins. Co. v. United States*,  
 724 F.3d 256 (2d Cir. 2013).....9

*OneSimpleLoan v. United States Sec’y of Educ.*,  
 No. 06 Civ. 2979 (RMB), 2006 WL 1596768 (S.D.N.Y. June 9, 2006) .....10

*Orchard Hill Master Fund Ltd. v. SBA Commc’ns Corp.*,  
 830 F.3d 152 (2d Cir. 2016).....17

*Ross v. Bank of Am., N.A. (USA)*,  
 524 F.3d 217 (2d Cir. 2008).....18

*Salazar v. King*,  
 822 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2016).....3

*Thomas v. Bennett*,  
 856 F.2d 1165 (8th Cir. 1988) .....14, 15, 16

Statutes, Legislative History, and Administrative Sources

Higher Education Act of 1965, Pub. L. 89-329 (Nov. 8, 1965)..... *passim*

20 U.S.C. § 1071.....3, 18

20 U.S.C. § 1078(c) .....3, 18

20 U.S.C. § 1082(a)(2)..... *passim*

20 U.S.C. § 1087(a) .....3

20 U.S.C. § 1087e(h) .....3, 19

Regulations and Federal Register Notices

16 C.F.R. § 433.2 .....5

34 C.F.R. § 682.200 .....3, 5, 18

34 C.F.R. § 685.206(c)(1)..... *passim*

34 C.F.R. § 682.209(g) .....5, 18, 20

Notice of Interpretation, 60 Fed. Reg. 37,768 (July 21, 1995) .....4, 5, 17

Final Regulations, 72 Fed. Reg. 61,960 (Nov. 1, 2007) .....5, 6

Student Assistance General Provisions, 81 Fed. Reg. 39,330 (June 16, 2016) .....6

Legislative History

*Abuses in Federal Student Aid Programs*, S. Rep. No. 102-58 (1991) .....3

Administrative Sources

U.S. Department of Education, *Fact Sheet: Protecting Students from Abusive Career Colleges* (June 8, 2015).....6

U.S. Department of Education, Office of Inspector General, *Federal Student Aid’s Borrower Defense to Repayment Loan Discharge Process* (Dec. 8, 2017) .....7

U.S. Department of Education, *Improved Borrower Defense Discharge Process Will Aid Defrauded Borrowers, Protect Taxpayers* (Dec. 20, 2017).....7, 20
